pre accepted 3/14/14

OF PUBLIC HEALTH PRINTED: 02/06/2014
FORMAPPROVED

California Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (XX) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (XS) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBERS COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING CA070001357 08/22/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PASTEUR DRIVE STANFORD HOSPITAL STANFORD, CA 94305 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY A 001 100 A Informed Medical Breach Preparation and/or execution of the Health and Safety Code Section 1280.15 (b)(2), plan of correction does not " A clinic, health facility, agency, or hospice shall also report any unlawful or unauthorized access constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth or the to, or use or disclosure of, a patient's medical facts alleged or conclusion set for information to the affected patient or the patient's on the Statement of Deficiencies. representative at the last known address, no later This Plan of Correction is prepared than five business days after the unlawful or and/or executed solely because it is unauthorized access, use, or disclosure has been required by state law. detected by the clinic, health facility, agency, or hospice." This was an isolated and limited The CDPH verified that the facility informed the occurrence where a physician affected patient(s) or the patient's inadvertently failed to remove representative(s) of the unlawful or unauthorized patient name and medical record access, use or disclosure of the patient's medical number (demographic information) information. on two radiology images when sending the images to his publisher for inclusion in a medical textbook A 000 Initial Comment A000 chapter that the physician authored. The images were sent with his draft The following reflects the findings of the California. text to the publisher and were never Department of Public Health during the published, disclosed, viewed or investigation of an entity reported incident conducted on 8/12/13 to 8/22/13. accessed by anyone other than very limited staff involved in formatting For Entity Reported Incident GAD0335411 the textbook chapter. These regarding State Monitoring, Privacy Breach, a individuals do not review text State deficiency was identified (see California content, but rather edit the text to Health and Safety Code 1280.15(a)). conform with the textbook layout and likely were not aware of the Inspection was limited to the entity reported identifying information contained incident investigated and does not represent the in the images. Although the, findings of a full inspection of the hospital. hospital does not reasonably believe that the publisher accessed Representing the California Department of Public Health was 28767, Health Facilities Evaluator the patient identifiers on the images Nurse. in a manner that would have been

Ucensing and Certification Division
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

Drea Torper Chart Alexe for the

CALL 3/7/2014

St continuation shout 1 of 3

CAMOTTI	a Department of Put				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (C1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				C	
		CA070001357	B. WING		08/22/2013
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY,	BTATE, ZIP CODE	
CTANEO	RD HOSPITAL	300 PAST	EUR DRIVE		
SIANFO	NO ROSPIIA	STANFOR	D, CA 9430	5	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D SE COMPLETE
A 017	Continued From pa	de 1	A 017	recognized or recalled, the hosp	ital
			A017	notified CDPH and the patients	in
Aui	1280.15(a) Health (a Salety Code 1260	AUIT	an abundance of caution. It wa	ıs
	(a) A clinic, health f	acility, home health agency, or		the physician who noticed the	
		ursuant to Section 1204,		demographic information on th	
		6 shall prevent unlawful or		images when the publisher sent	
		ss to, and use or disclosure of,		formatted draft chapter back to	the
		nformation, as defined in ection 56.05 of the Civil Code		physician for approval. The	
]		Section 130203. The		physician takes patient privacy	
		vestigation, may assess an		seriously and immediately repu	rtea
	administrative pena	alty for a violation of this		the occurrence to the Privacy Office upon realizing that the	
		enty-five thousand dollars		patient names were on the imag	YAD
		nt whose medical information		Additionally upon learning of	
		ithout authorization accessed,		occurrence, he took prompt ac	
	used, or disclosed, and up to seventeen thousand five hundred dollars (\$17,500) per		[to remove the identifiable imag	
	subsequent occurrence of unlawful or			from the publisher. In his teac	
	unauthorized access, use, or disclosure of that			and publishing capacity, the	
	patients' medical information. For purposes of the			physician proactively and rout	inely
	investigation, the department shall consider the clinic's, health facility's, agency's, or hospice's			exercises safeguards to protect	
		ce with this section and other		patient privacy, such as de-	
		ederal statutes and regulations,		identifying patient information	1
	the extent to which	the facility detected violations	1	when publishing, which has be	
	and took preventat	ive action to immediately	-	his practice for over twenty ye	
		t past violations from recurring,		There have been no previous	
		this control that restricted the omply with this section. The		occurrences of demographic	
		ave full discretion to consider		information not being remove	
	all factors when de	termining the amount of an alty pursuant to this section.		, from images when publishing	
		mil bankamia sa mma nakanasii		There is no evidence that anyo	one
				outside the hospital reviewed	
			i	content of the textbook chapte	•
	The Canada in the	met an midageed by		the publisher was in possession	n of
1		met as evidenced by: and record review the hospital		the document for formatting	
		ranti record review the nospital right for confidential medical		purposes only. The information	
		f two sampled patients (1, 2).		was in a controlled environme	•
Findings:			with the publisher and the tex	tbook	
	d Certification Division		4500		Mankaudia abad 6 - 25
STATE FORM		6859	4IQX11	If continuation sheet 2 of 3	

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MAR 1 0 2014

L & C DIVISION SAN JOSE

California	California Department of Public Health								
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
CA070001357		B, WING		C 08/22/2013					
				I DOLESTED 19					
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE					
STANFO	RD HOSPITAL		EUR DRIVE D, CA 9430	5					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL, SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE				
A 017	Health received a fachlef privacy officer identified a potential information. On 8/12/13 during a officer, she stated it had received outpatreatment at the homogeneous common at the puring a telephone p.m. with Physician writing a chapter for 2011. When submine inadvertently sur his patients (Patien removing their namfurther stated he was patient disclosure as (November 2012) it published. MD A signature of 1 and Patien publishing company on 8/22/13 at 4 p.m. to the publisher ind information for Patient Information for Patient Identification.	lifornia Department of Public axed report from the hospital which indicated the hospital at breach of patients! health an interview with the privacy both Patient 1 and Patient 2 tient oncology (cancer)	A 017	chapter was never publically available and was not publish with the identifiable information. The textbook chapter was in deform and publishers take extensafeguards to limit access to depublications in an effort to protheir publishing interests. The publisher had restricted access the textbook chapter, limited to those editors formatting it for textbook. There is no indication that anyone else viewed the textbook chapter. Pursuant to policies and protocome the provider took prompt action after learning of the incident, including a complete and thore investigation and steps to mitty including sanctions. The provise not aware of any harm cause patients as a result of this incident: Policies: HIPAA Uses and Disclosure of Protected Health Information Policy H-14: Appendix A: "De Identified Health Information Under HIPAA: Health information Under HIPAA: Health information is considered de-identified if eidentifiers are removed or an experience of the incident in the information of the inf	on. draft d				
Licensing an STATE FOR	d Certification Division M		8899	4IOX11	If continuation sheet 6 of 3				

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

, ,

41QX11

MAR 1 0 2014

Californi	California Department of Public Health						
		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		CA070001357	B. WING		C 08/22/2013		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CMY.	STATE, ZIP CODE	BOLLETO		
			EUR DRIVE				
STANFORD HOSPITAL STANFOR			RD, CA 9430	05			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL GROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED OF THE	D BE COMPLETE		
A017			A 017				
				determines that the risk of identification is low." * HIPAA Identifiers: Anonymiz Data Guideline: " PHI can anonymized such that it is no longer considered "protected" can therefore be released with harm. You can anonymize su data by removing all 18 HIPA identifiers." * HIPAA: Internal Access to Protected Health Information "Workforce members receiving PHI are responsible for ensure that the information is safegue while in their possession." * "HIPAA: Use and Disclosure Protected Health Information "The individual or his/lier perepresentative must authorize use or disclosure of PHI, excepennitted or required by law. * HIPAA: Definitions Policy: "identified Information: Health information that cannot be us identify an individual." Training:	the		
	N			Physician received privacy a security training that include identifying patient medical information.			
Libensing and Certification Division STATE FORM			RANG.	4IQX11	If continuation sheet 3 of 3		

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 39

MAR / 7 2014

A Department of Put IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDENSUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
CA070001357		B, WiNG		C 08/22/2013	
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
STANFORD HOSPITAL - 300 PASTE		EUR DRIVE			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFIGIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
	,	A017	Plan of Correction: The hospital proactively prothe confidentiality and private all patient information and patient information and patient information and patient information and patient information are privacy policies. In a confident to improve its Privacy Assurance Program, the host will review its existing policies procedural controls that perticularly information for publishing purposes and will continue to periodic reminders and aware posters specific to de-identification information. For patients affected by the incident: The provider notified the two patients who were affected be incident. Patients were provient a contact name and number call the provider with any questions. (12/6/2012). To	acy of crovides ers on ntinual pital cies and tain to g to issue reness fying e o o y this ded ober to	
			incident), neither patient has contacted the hospital with questions or concerns regard this incident and the hospital unaware of any harm caused patients by the incident.	ing is	
	OF CORRECTION PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RD HOSPITAL SUMMARY STA	OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIER CA070001357 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD RD HOSPITAL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL, REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	A 017	A DUT DEFICIENCY CAOTOOD1357 STREET ADDRESS, GIT, STATE, ZIP CODE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR USG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A DOTA A DOTA PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GIT, STATE, ZIP CODE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR USG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A DOTA A DOTA PIRON CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY The hospital proactively prothe confidentiality and private all patient information and privately procedural controls that per safegurants for de-identifying information for publishing purposed reminders and awa posters specific to de-identifying information. For patients affected by the incident. The provider motified the two patients who were affected by incident Patients were provided in incident and all the provider with a contact name and nur call the provider with questions or concerns regard this incident and the hospital unaware of any harm caused patients by the incident.	

41QX11

STATE FORM

NOTE AND TO SEE A TO A TO A TO A SECURITY ASSESSMENT OF THE A SECURITY OF THE ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MAR / 2014

L & C DIVISION SAN JOSE

If continuation sheet 3 of 3

36

California	a Department of Put				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A BUILDING:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	COMPLETED	
				С	
	CA070001357		B. WING		08/22/2013
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS. CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE	¥.
and the second second second			EUR DRIVE		
STANFO	RD HOSPITAL		RD, CA 9430	5	
(VA) III	SIMMARYSTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ON cost
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL, SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
A017			A017	For other patients having t	ha
1.1.77				potential to be affected by	
				similar incident:	*
				Similar incidents	
				For other patients having the	,
				potential to be affected by a	
				incident, the provider will re	
				existing policies and procedu	
				controls to identify where co	ntrols
	•			may be enhanced and has	
			sy	Implemented measures and	
				systematic changes (as descr	
				below) to prevent recurrence	.
				Immediate measures to pr	ns/am#
				recurrence:	PACHE
]			rectirence.	
1				A. Physician immediately notif	ied
	9			publisher and directed to	
1				immediately return proofs to	the
	181			physician and delete from th	16
				publisher's system (11/201	-
				B. The information was not dis	
				beyond the publisher's limit	
			1	editorial staff and was never	
				published. (11/2012)	
ļ				C. De-identified revisions were	•
				submitted to the publisher.	
				(12/2012)	11
	i			D. The physician was re-traine	
	1			counseled to prevent recurre a similar incident. (11/30/12	
			•	12/3/12, 12/6/12, 12/10/12,	**
				12/5/12, 12/6/12, 12/10/12, 12/11/12, 12/11/12, 12/12/12)	
				[E 11112, 12112]	
		255			
	1		1		
			<u> </u>		
Licensing ar STATE FOR	nd Certification Division		5899	41QX11	If continuation sheet 3/of 3

if continuation sheet 3 of 3

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

30

MAR / # 2014

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
CA070001357		B, WING		C 08/22/2013	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· 300 PAST	DRESS, CITY, E EUR DRIVE 1D, CA 9430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCS	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETE
A017	d Certification Division		A017	B. Discussion at departmenta meeting regarding de-iden patient medical information publishing. (12/12) F. Revised training to include detailed information on the importance of de-identifying patient information with clarification on how to de information and retrained workforce at the hospital School of Medicine. (Aug. G. Posted article on hospital site specific to instruction identifying patient information (August 2013) H. Privacy Awareness camp included specific information reinforcing policy safeguate-identification standard patient information which widely disseminated throm hospital. (December 201: I. The provider regularly evand strengthens its private information security progethe protection of the medinformation of the patient serves.	tifying n and e e e ng didentify the and sust 2013) Intranet s for de- ation ards on s for n was sughout the solutates sy and grams for ical
STATE FOR			6898	4IQX11	E to 5, reads notsummon fi

composition of the country of the con-

If continuation sheet, a of 3 3d

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MAR 10 2014

California Department of Public Health						HILOVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/OLIA. AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BU)LDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		CA070001357	B. WING		C 08/22	2/2013
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY,			
STANFO	RD HOSPITAL	STANFOR	EUR DRIVE RD, CA 9430			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIEM DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 017			A 017	Monitoring performance to ensu corrections are achieved and sus (Revised March 5, 2014) 1) On a quarterly basis, the physiquestion will attest in writing Stanford University Privacy Offithe Physician not submitted radiographic images for any to submissions or that if a submiss been made that prior to the submissions are reviewed by the Stanford University Privacy Office. 2) Following a request from the Dean "De-Identification of Manuscripts Publications" to each School of Medical Department's agend Stanford University Privacy Officenfirm that the topic was addreeach Medical Department. 3) The Stanford University Privacy Officenliaborate to distribute to the departments on a bi-annual basis awareness flyers that addrefollowing information privacy topical Minimum Necessary b. De-identification c. Safeguards 4) The Stanford University Privacy will facilitate the distribution of reminders sent by the School of Mean to the faculty concernification as it applies to public A quarterly report of the moresults will be submitted to the Governance Council for a period year.	tained clan in to the ce, that d any extbook ion has ission it iversity n to add s and/or ledicine a, the ice will ssed by Office ce will medical privacy ss the ics: Officer written ledicine ng de- cations. nitoring Privacy	
Licensing and Certification Division STATE FORM		8899	41QX11	if continuati	ion sheet % of 3	

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

3e

MAR 4 @ 2014